

2:18 CV-00084-RMG
**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

CANAN ERDOGAN, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

**PRESERVE AT CHARLESTON PARK HOMEOWNERS ASS'N, INC., et
al.,**

Defendants

**BRIEF OF THE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
BLACK, SLAUGHTER & BLACK, P.A.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Sean A. O'Connor
FINKEL LAW FIRM, LLC
Federal Bar No. 7601
4000 Faber Place Drive, Suite 450 North
Charleston, SC 29405
[T] 843.577.5460; [F] 866.800.7954
soconnor@finkellaw.com

-and-

Marvin J. Nodiff, Mo Bar 32516 U.S.
Supreme Court #301569 *Counsel of
Record*
MARVIN J. NODIFF, PC
marvin@nodiffcalaw.com
6142 Westminster Place
St. Louis, MO 63112
(314) 863-0086
(314) 725-0066 (Fax)
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae,
Community Associations Institute*

RULE 24.1(b) CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 24.1(b) CORPORATE DISCLOSUREi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

 I. Homeowners in South Carolina and Across the Country have Rights and Expectations that Homeowner Associations will be Financially Stable with Effective Remedies to Recover Unpaid Assessments Including Lien Rights and Equitable Foreclosure.....2

 II. This Case Presents a Significant Legal Issue Because It Would Drastically Change the Remedies for Homeowner Associations to Collect Unpaid Assessments in South Carolina and Across the Country.....3

 III. Plaintiffs’ Complaint is Unsupported by Authority and Should be Dismissed.....3

 IV. This Court Should Abstain Because Real Property is a Field of Law Dominated by the States.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. Homeowners in South Carolina and Across the Country have Rights and Expectations that Homeowner Associations will be Financially Stable with Effective Remedies to Recover Unpaid Assessments Including Lien Rights and Equitable Foreclosure.....4

 A. Community Associations Are Self-Governing Entities that Provide Essential Services and Infrastructure to Homeowners4

 1. *Defining Community Associations*.....4

2. *HOA Services and Functions*.....6

3. *Growth of Community Associations*.....6

4. *The Value of Homeownership*.....7

B. Homeowners Fund HOAs and Rely on Effective Means to Collect Unpaid Assessments to Achieve Financial Stability.....9

II. This Case Presents a Significant Legal Issue Because It Would Drastically Change the Remedies for Homeowner Associations to Collect Unpaid Assessments in South Carolina and Across the Country.....11

III. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Should be Dismissed.....15

IV. This Court Should Abstain Because Real Property is a Field of Law Dominated by the States.....16

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE TO RULE 33.1.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bessemer v. Gersten, 381 So.2d 1344, (Fla.1980).....13

Blood v. Edgar’s, Inc., 632 N.E.2d 419 (1994).....9

Boyle v. Lake Forest Property Owners Ass’n, 538 F.Supp. 765 (S.D.Ala.1982).....13

Brendonwood Common v. Franklin, 403 N.E.2d 1136 (1980).....13

Crichton v. Augustus Energy Res., LLC., Civil Action No. 15-cv-00835-KLM, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177684 (D. Colo. Oct. 26, 2017).....12

DeBaliviere Place Ass’n v. Veal, 337 S.W.3d 670 (2011).....15

Hidden Harbour Estates, Inc. v. Norman, 309 So. 2d 180 (Fla. App. 1975).....5

Kell v. Bella Vista Vil. Prop. Owners Ass’n, 258 Ark. 757, 528 S.W.2d 651 (1975).....13

Kinard v. Richardson, 407 S.C. 247, 754 S.E.2d 888 (Ct. App. 2014).....12

Leisuretowne Asso. v. McCarthy, 193 N.J. Super. 494, 475 A.2d 62 (Super. Ct. App. Div.1984).....13, 15

Mendrop v. Harrell, 233 Miss. 679, 103 So.2d 418 (1958).....13

Neponsit Property Owners’ Ass’n v. Emigrant Industrial Savings Bank, 278 N.Y. 248, 15 N.E.2d 793 (1938).....13, 14

Paulinskill Lake Ass’n, supra, 165 N.J. Super. at 45, 397 A.2d 698 (1978).....15

Queen’s Grant II Horizontal Prop. Regime v. Greenwood Dev. Corp., 368 S.C. 342, 628 S.E.2d 902 (Ct. App. 2006).....12, 13

Rodruck v. Sand Point Maintenance Commission, 48 Wash.2d 565, 295 P.2d 714 (1956).....13

SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC v. U.S. Bank, N.A., 334 P.2d 408 (Nev. 2014).....10

Terre Du Lac Association v. Terre Du Lac, Inc., 737 S.W.2d 206 (Mo. App. 1987).....6

Statutes:

7 Thompson, Real Property (1962 Grimes Replacement) § 3157.....13

NJ Rev Stat § 4614

The Davis-Stirling Common Interest Development Act, Civ. Code § 4000 et seq.....16

Rules:

Federal Rules of Appellate Practice 29.....1

Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, Rule 37.....1

Other Authorities:

E. Richard Kennedy & Mark D. Imbriani, *The Rights of Tenants in Condominium and Homeowner Association Communities*, 174 N.J. Law. 18, 18 (1996).....14

Foundation for Community Association Research, *2016 Statistical Review*. <https://foundation.caionline.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/07/2016StatsReviewFBWeb.pdf>. (“FCAR”).....6

Foundation for Community Association Research, *Survey of Large-Scale Associations*, http://www.cairf.org/research/factbook/large_scale_survey.pdf, (July 19, 2016) (hereinafter, “FCAR Large-Scale Associations”).....6

Foundation for Community Association Research, *The Community Association Fact Book 2016*, Sec. 3.2 (2017) (“FCAR Fact Book 2016”).....5, 7

Gemma Giantomasi, Note, *A Balancing Act: The Foreclosure Power of Homeowners' Associations*, 72 Fordham L. Rev. 2503, 2508 (2004).....14

“Incentives and Social Capital: Are Homeowners Better Citizens?” in *Chicago Working Paper in Law & Economics* (January 1998). ["Incentives and Social Capital: Are Homeowners Better Citizens?" by Edward L. Glaeser and Denise DiPasquale](#)8

Joint Editorial Board for Uniform Real Property Acts, *The Six-Month “Limited Priority Lien” for Association Fees Under the Uniform Common Interest Ownership Act* (June 1, 2013)10

Tom Davis, *Creating A State Homeowners Association Czar Is a Bad Idea*, *The Island Packet*.....16

Wayne S. Hyatt, *Condominium and Homeowner Association Practice: Community Association Law*, at 19.....4, 5
